
Cabinet 
20 March 2024 
  
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair); Councillors Margaret Bannister (Deputy-Chair) 
Peter Diplock, Robin Maxted, Jim Murray and Colin Swansborough 
 
Quorum: 3 

Published: Tuesday, 12 March 2024 
 

Agenda 
  
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024  (Pages 5 - 12) 

  
2 Apologies for absence   

  
3 Declaration of members' interests  (Please see note at end of agenda)   

  
4 Questions by members of the public   
 
 On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior notice has 

been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).   
  

5 Urgent items of business   
 
 The Chairman to notify the Cabinet of any items of urgent business to be added 

to the agenda. 
  

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business   
 
 The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Cabinet from a 

member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed below and to 
invite the Cabinet to consider taking such items at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
  

7 Stability and Growth Programme Update  (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
 Report of Chief Executive 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt 
  

8 Eastbourne and Lewes Community Safety Partnership -  Annual Report 
(Eastbourne)  (Pages 21 - 32) 

 
 Report of Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Margaret Bannister 
  

Public Document Pack



 

9 Corporate performance - Quarter 3 - 2023/24  (Pages 33 - 44) 
 
 Report of Director of Finance and Performance 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Stephen Holt 
  

10 Revenue and Capital Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 - 2023-24  
(Pages 45 - 62) 

 
 Report of Director of Finance and Performance 

Lead Cabinet member: Councillor Robin Maxted 
  

11 Options on the future model for the management and maintenance of 
Eastbourne Council Hou
[...]
ter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
Councillor right of address:  
Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not members of the committee must 
notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in advance (prior to the start of the meeting), 
with the exception of Planning Committee meetings where registering to speak must be 
made in accordance with the relevant public speaking rules set out in the Council’s 
constitution.  

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 
Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.modernmindset.xapp
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 7 February 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair). 
 

Councillors Margaret Bannister (Deputy-Chair), Peter Diplock, Robin Maxted, 
Jim Murray and Colin Swansborough. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Homira Javadi (Director of Finance and Performance 
(Section 151 Officer)), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Becky Cooke (Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer), Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services), Steven Houchin (Interim 
Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate Finance)), Lynn Ingram (Interim Head of 
Financial Planning), Bill McCafferty (Lead for Income Maximisation and Welfare) and 
Ross Sutton (Head of Financial Reporting). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Penny di Cara (Opposition Deputy Leader), Councillor Christina Ewbank 
(Chair of Audit and Governance Committee), Councillor David Small (Shadow Cabinet 
member) and Councillor Robert Smart (Opposition Leader). 
  
42 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

43 Apologies for absence 
 
None were reported. 
  

44 Declaration of members' interests 
 
Councillor Holt declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in agenda item 12 
(Your Eastbourne Business Improvement District Renewal proposal 2024/25), 
as the matter concerned his employer. He withdrew from the room and took no 
part in the discussion or vote on the item. Councillor Bannister chaired the 
meeting for the duration of the item. 
  
Councillor Bannister declared a personal interest in agenda item 12 (Your 
Eastbourne Business Improvement District Renewal proposal 2024/25), as she 
had occasionally done voluntary work for Eastbourne BID. She remained in the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Cabinet 2 7 February 2024 

room and voted on the item. 
  

45 General fund budget 2024/25 and capital programme 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Fi
[...]
 
Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder, to deliver 
additional savings in council service areas once the budget 
reviews are completed. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The Stability and Growth programme works to drive 
improvement and efficiency, in line with the needs of the 
organisation, and also the recommendations made by the 
Assurance Reviews and the Local Government Association 
Peer Challenge. 
 

Contact Officer: Name: Jo Harper 
Post title: Head of Business Planning and Performance 
E-mail: jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07925 893201 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  The Stability and Growth Programme has, over the past year, delivered 

significant savings for the council, helping to address the financial challenges 
currently being faced.  A summary of this was included in the budget report 
presented to Cabinet in February. This work will continue into 2024/25 and 
beyond, with this report providing a regular update on the programme and key 
work areas for the coming months. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:jo.harper@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2  Stability and Growth 
 

2.1  In July 2023, Cabinet agreed the Stability and Growth Programme (S&G), which 
would build on the council’s previous efficiencies achieved through the Recovery 
and Stabilisation programme.  The S&G programme is made up of 5 pillars; 

2.2  

 

2.3  Stability 
Under the ‘stability’ part of the programme, the council has continued to make 
good progress with its digital transformation work. 
• At the end of 2023, the council commenced work to launch a new IT system, 

as part of its programme of replacing legacy systems for key services, for the 
management of revenues and benefits activities. Work has continued into 
2024 to further embed the system, to address the issues that are inherent 
with the implementation of a new system for such a complex area of work 
and to prepare for t
[...]
 Projects - Eastbourne £3,500.00
Seahaven FM Ad campaign £525.00
ESFRS Cadet Equipment £1,944.00
Audio Active Beats & bars £8,592.00
Sussex Police Redoubt alley way £6,300.00
Sussex Police Speedwatch equipment £1,059.72
Brighton Womens Centre Emotional wellbeing support £2,532.00
St Elisabeths Church Youth club / worker support £8,000.00
Bournethisway Hate crime (homophobic) awareness campaign £2,000.00

Total spent £40,179.34
Remaining funds £9,204.90
Remaining acounting for pipeline -£9,274.60
Total spent as a % budget 81%
Total - pipeline as a % budget 119%

Pipeline bids 2023/24 EASTBOURNE £Est
Warming Up the Homeless (WUTH) Prison release housing support £1,802.50
EBC Youth club support £4,932.00
Shinewater Youth Club Equipment fund (subject to MH bid success) £2,000.00
BCRP Nightwatch Radios £1,745.00
Eastbourne Borough Council Private Sector Mediation Services - 5 referrals £8,000.00
Total £18,479.50

Safe & welcoming spaces Hate crime, domestic, sexual abuse

Serious violence Organised crime

Street community Anti-social driving

Page 32



 
Body: Cabinet  

 
Date: 20 March 2024 

 
Subject: Corporate Performance Quarter 3 2023-24 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt, Leader of the Council (Community 
Strategy, Local Strategic Partnership, the Corporate Plan, 
Performance and Staff) 
 

Ward(s): All 
 

Purpose of the 
report: 
 

To consider the council’s progress and performance in 
respect of service areas for the Third Quarter of the year 
(July-September 2023) as shown in Appendix 1 
 

Decision type: Non Key  
 

Recommendation: To note progress and performance for Quarter 3 2023/24 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of 
the Council’s progress and performance. 

Contact: Luke Dreeling: Performance Lead 
Tel: 07525 351757 or email: 
luke.dreeling@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 
 

The council has an 
[...]
ered charity, the JPK Project, create a 
communal garden for residential development for people with 
learning difficulties. 

£500.00 

Friends of Ocklynge Cemetery To support the work of the Friends of Ocklynge Cemetery. £200.00 

Upperton 

Rooted Community Food children's 
allotment with Blackberry Buzzard 
CIC 

To develop a children's allotment  £510.00 

Total spend to end of Quarter 3 £1,460.00 

     
Number of schemes to end of Quarter 3 20 
All wards total spend to end of Quarter 3 £8,065.00 
 

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 20 March 2024 

 
Title: Revenue and Capital Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 

2023-24 
 

Report of: Homira Javadi, Director of Finance and Performance 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Robin Maxted, Cabinet member for Finance and 
Resources 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

The report provides an assessment of the Council’s 
financial performance against its approved 2023-24 budget, 
incorporating key financial risks, issues and opportunities 
identified since 1 April 2023 for the General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 

Decision type: 
 

Non-Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

It is recommended that the Cabinet: 
 
i) Note the forecast outturn position for 2023-24 and 

associated risks. 
ii) Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and 

Performance and the portfolio holder for finance to 
apply the required budget virements to support 
effective management of the overall budget. 

iii) Approve the additional release of £17,000 from the 
HRA to support the allocation of twelve HRA 
properties to support Emergency & Temporary 
Accommodation pressures. 
 

iv) Note Appendix 1 and 2 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To update members on the financial position of the Council 
and ensure that the Authority complies with its financial 
regulations. 
 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Homira Javadi 
Post title: Director of Finance and Performance 
[...]
ancial 
Strategy 

This Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out 
the Council’s strategic approach to the management 
of its finances and provide a framework within  
which decisions can be made regarding future service 
provision and council tax levels. 
It is based on a five-year rolling forecast and is 
reviewed annually. The MTFS provides the  
financial context for the Council’s financial resource 
allocation and budget setting processes. 

Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) 

An annual provision made to set aside funds for 
repaying debt associated with Capital Projects. It 
ensures the gradual allocation of resources to cover 
debt repayment obligations and is set out in the 
Prudential Code. 

Section 151 Officer Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 
requires local authorities to make arrangements for 
the proper administration of their financial affairs 
and appoint a S151 Officer, also known as a Chief 
Financial Officer (CFO), to have responsibility for 
those arrangements. 

 

Page 62



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 20 March 2024 

 
Title: Options on the future model for the management and 

maintenance of Eastbourne Council Housing 
 

Report of: Robert Cottrill, Chief Executive 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Peter Diplock, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

Following public consultation to agree the preferred option 
for the delivery of Eastbourne Council Housing 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

(1) That Cabinet agree approve the termination of all the 
existing arrangements between the Council and 
Eastbourne Homes Limited in respect of the Council’s 
housing service which shall in future be provided and 
governed directly by the Council. 

 
(2) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Monitoring Officer and s151 Officer, and in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning, be 
given delegated authority to undertake the necessary 
arrangements to give effect to (1) above including the 
negotiation and signature of any necessary agreements 
and the establishment of an advisory body to assist the 
Council in the governance of its housing service. 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

The consultation feedback clearly demonstrates support for 
a transition to an in-house governance of housing services. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Nikki Wickham 
Post title: Customer Experience and Performance Lead 
(interim) 
E-mail: Nikki.wickham@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07816 177992 
 

 
1  Introduction 

 
1.1  In November 2023, Cabinet received a report considering future options for the 

delivery of council housing services.  At that meeting it was agreed that a 

Page 63

Agenda Item 11



consultation exercise with tenants and leaseholders should be undertaken to 
seek their views, in line with relevant legislation. 
 

1.2  This report informs Cabinet on the results of that consultation exercise (appendix 
1) and seeks members endorsement of the proposed way forward. 
 

2  Proposal 
 

2.1  Members will recall Cabinets approval in November 2023 to undertake a 
consultation exercise with tenants of Eastbourne Homes Ltd with regard to the 
future responsibility for delivering housing services. This proposal followed the 
conclusion of a high-level internal assessment which noted alternative options 
offering the Council opportunities to respond to revised national regulatory and 
legislative requirements.  

2.2  The consultation has taken place. We are now seeking Cabinet agreement to 
the officer recommendations to terminate the existing arrangements with 
Eastbourne Homes Limited and in so doing take back in-house responsibility for 
the governance of the Council’s housing service, and give delegated authority to 
the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Monitoring Officer, s151 
Officer and in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning to
[...]
 
 

Date: 20 March 2024 
 

Title: Off-Street Car Parking Enforcement 
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive, Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: Councillor Margaret Bannister, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
member for tourism, leisure, accessibility and community 
safety 
 
Councillor Colin Swansborough, Cabinet member for 
enterprise, community spaces and heritage assets 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: To seek approval to explore the options for a move from 
criminal to civil enforcement of off-street parking 
regulations in accordance with legislation, government 
advice and best practice. 
 

Decision type: 
 

Key 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

Cabinet is recommended to authorise officers to explore the 
options for a move to civil enforcement of off-street parking 
regulations, and to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet member for 
tourism, leisure, accessibility and community safety, and 
the Cabinet member for enterprise, community spaces and 
heritage assets, to take all necessary actions to implement 
the enforcement change. 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 

The shift from criminal to civil enforcement of off-street 
parking regulations is consistent with legislation, 
government advice and best practice across local 
government, and such an approach would support an 
improved enforcement regime and the maximum recovery 
of income for the council. 
 

Contact Officer: Name: Julie Quanstrom 
Post title: Head of Neighbourhood First 
E-mail: Julie.quanstrom@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 07881970868 
 

1  Introduction and Background 
 

1.1  The Traffic Management Act 2004 introduced a new framework for the 
enforcement of parking, building upon previous legislation in relation to civil 
enforcement. The legislation removed the need for parking enforcement claims 

Page 77

Agenda Item 12

mailto:Julie.quanstrom@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


to be heard i
[...]
-street parking regulations (the cost of which, if any, will be 
confirmed as the process progresses). It is proposed that Cabinet delegates 
authority to the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet member 
for tourism, leisure, accessibility and community safety, and the Cabinet member 
for enterprise, community spaces and heritage assets, to take all necessary 
actions to implement the enforcement change. 
 

3  Outcome expected and performance management 
 

3.1  Subject to Cabinet’s decision and the discussions with ESCC, the council will be 
managing its off-street parking enforcement under a civil regime as most of the 
other local authorities already do, and in a more proportionate way that 
maximises income for the organisation. 
 
 

Page 78



4  Consultation 
 

4.1  Discussions will, subject to Cabinet’s decision, take place with ESCC. 
 

5  Corporate plan and council policies 
 

5.1  The proposed change set out in this report will enable the council to make the 
best use of resources and continue with compliance of our enforcement policy. 
The new approach would also enable the maximum collection of debt which 
supports the council’s Stability and Growth programme objectives. 
 

6  Business case and alternative option(s) considered 
 

6.1  Do nothing and continue with criminal parking enforcement – this approach is 
not appropriate, proportionate nor financially sustainable. 
 

7  Financial appraisal 
 

7.1 There are no direct financial implications to this report, however it should be 
noted that a change from criminal to civil enforcement with respect to off-street 
parking charges will enable the council to become more effective in its pursuit of 
parking charge notices. 
 

8  Legal implications 
 

8.1 Under the Traffic Management Act 2004, that in this situation, only a county 
council, may make an application for a Designation Order, so Eastbourne 
Borough Council cannot make such an application in its own right. 
 
Members are asked to note that once an application is submitted to the 
Department of Transport, if the application is accepted (and it is expected that it 
will be accepted) that no Order will come into force for several months. 
 
The Legal section considered this Report on 27 February 2024 (Iken 12413-
EBC-MW). 
 

9  Risk management implications 
 

9.1 There are no risk management implications that stem directly from the 
recommendations in this report. 
 

10  Equality analysis 
 

10.1 There are no equality issues that stem directly from the recommendations in this 
report. 
 

11  Environmental sustainability implications 
 

11.1 There are no environmental sustainability implications that stem directly from the 
recommendations in this report. 
 

Page 79



12  Appendices 
 

12.1  None 
 

13  Background papers 
 

13.1 None 
 

 

Page 80



 
Report to: Cabinet 

 
Date: 20 March 2024 

 
Title: Local Employment and Training Supplementary Planning 

Document 
 

Report of: Ian Fitzpatrick, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning 
 

Cabinet member: 
 

Councillor Peter Diplock, Cabinet Member for Planning 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Purpose of report: 
 

For Members to approve the proposed Local Employment 
and Training Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for 
publication for an eight-week period to receive 
representations in preparation for formal adoption by 
Council  
 

Decision type: 
 

Cabinet 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

1) To approve the Local Employment and Training SPD for 
publication for an 8 week consultation period to receive 
representations and comments. 

 
2) To delegate authority to the Regeneration Lead in 

consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member to make 
minor amendments before the commencement of the 
representation period. 

 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

Refresh of policy to reflect changes in employment and 
training  

Contact Officer(s): Name:   Sara Taylor 
Post title:   Regeneration Officer 
E-mai
[...]
cision type: 
 

Key Decision 

Officer 
recommendation(s): 

To amend the existing CIL Governance Arrangements 
previously agreed by Cabinet in July 2015, particularly 
those relating to Neighbourhood CIL spending, as detailed 
in this report 
 

Reasons for 
recommendations: 
 

To allow for a new fairer and transparent spending 
mechanism for Neighbourhood CIL across the Borough. 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Emma Kemp 
Post title: Senior Planning Policy Officer 
E-mail: Emma.Kemp@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415756 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was introduced as a mechanism to 
allow local planning authorities to raise funds from liable developments in order 
to pay for the infrastructure required to support new development. Eastbourne 
Borough Council started to implement CIL in 2015, including adopting the 
decision process for allocating CIL money to infrastructure projects, known as 
the CIL Governance Arrangements. Eastbourne’s CIL Charging Authority Area 
covers only the part of the Borough that is located outside the South Downs 
National Park Authority area. 

Page 113

Agenda Item 14



 
1.2  The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) require that 

authorities collecting CIL allocate receipts to three spending streams: 

• Administrative expenses – up to 5% of receipts 

• Duty to pass CIL to parish councils – minimum 15% of receipts 

• Funding the provision, improvement, replacement, operation of maintenance 
of infrastructure to support development – up to 80% of receipts. 

 
1.3  Where there are no parish councils (such as in Eastbourne), 15% of CIL income 

is required to be retained by the Council, to be spent within the area of the 
Council with no parish council. This is referred to as Neighbourhood CIL (NCIL). 
 

1.4  Elements of the CIL Governance Arrangements approved in 2015 are now no 
longer fit for purpose, meaning that there is currently no viable proces
[...]
- Appendix 2

	14 Eastbourne Community Infrastructure Levy NCIL Governance Review
	Appendix 1 – Analysis of Options considered for NCIL Governance Arrangements






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 20 March 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair). 
 

Councillors Margaret Bannister (Deputy-Chair), Peter Diplock, Robin Maxted, 
Jim Murray and Colin Swansborough. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning), Becky Cooke (Director of Tourism, Culture and 
Organisational Development), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer), Kate Slattery (Head of Legal Services), Luke Dreeling (Performance 
Lead), Gary Hall (Head of Homes First), Jo Harper (Head of Business Planning and 
Performance), Lynn Ingram (Interim Head of Financial Planning), Emma Kemp (Senior 
Planning Policy Officer), Sarah Lawrence (Committee Team Manager) and Oliver Jones 
(Lead, Housing, Homelessness & Community Safety). 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor Penny di Cara (Opposition Deputy Leader) and Councillor Robert Smart 
(Opposition Leader). 
  
51 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
  

52 Apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was reported from the Director of Finance and 
Performance. 
  

53 Declaration of members' interests 
 
Councillor Holt declared a personal interest in agenda item 8 (Eastbourne & 
Lewes Community Safety Partnership – Annual Report (Eastbourne)) as his 
employer worked closely with the Business Crime Reduction Partnership. He 
remained in the room and took part in discussions. 
  

54 Questions by members of the public 
 
The Cabinet received a written question from Sara De Siena, in relation to the 
Council’s understanding of the term Net Zero and impact on Eastbourne. 



Cabinet 2 20 March 2024 

  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, a supplementary question was 
asked to the Cabinet. The questions were verbally responded to at the meeting 
by Councillor Murray. A further written response to the supplementary question 
would be sent following the meeting. 
  

55 Stability and Growth Programme Update 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive, updating it on the 
Stability and Growth Programme. 
  
The Stability and Growth Programme had, over the past year, delivered 
significant savings for the council, helping to address the financial challenges 
currently being faced. A summary of this was included in the budget report 
presented to Cabinet in February 2024. Future savings and initiatives would 
continue to be monitored and overseen by the cross-party member board, and 
it was reported that independent appointees would also sit on the board in the 
future, to assist the Council in its journey towards financial sustainability.  
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
To note the report and delegate authority to the Chief Executive and the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Regeneration and Planning, in 
consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder, to deliver additional savings 
in council service areas once the budget reviews are completed. 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
The Stability and Growth programme works to drive improvement and 
efficiency, in line with the needs of the organisation, and also the 
recommendations made by the Assurance Reviews and the Local Government 
Association Peer Challenge. 
  

56 Eastbourne and Lewes Community Safety Partnership -  Annual Report 
(Eastbourne) 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, regarding the 2023/24 performance of the 
Eastbourne and Lewes Community Safety Partnership (E&L CSP). 
  
Key highlights, activities and achievements across the Partnership’s priorities 
were detailed throughout the report and were commended by Cabinet. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
To note the achievements and activities of the Eastbourne & Lewes 
Community Safety Partnership in 2023/24. 
  
Reason for decision:  
  



Cabinet 3 20 March 2024 

To consider progress on delivery of the current Community Safety Plan. 
  

57 Corporate performance -quarter 3 - 2023/24 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
regarding the council’s progress and performance in respect of service areas 
for the third quarter of the year (July-September 2023), as set out at Appendix 
1 to the report. 
  
Steve Wallis, member of the public, addressed the Cabinet on this item around 
the issue of reporting and removal of graffiti around the town.  In response, the 
Cabinet advised that reporting of graffiti were part of the meetings of the South 
East Environmental Services Ltd (SEESL) Board on a quarterly basis. The 
Council would look at potentially adding in a key performance indicator in 
relation to graffiti at their next refresh.  
  
The Council would also explore potentially undertaking a scheme similar to 
Brighton & Hove City Council, whereby companies that own properties within 
the Borough would potentially be charged, should they not remove graffiti, 
once reported and notified within a time period, and the Council was required 
to act to remove it. 
  
The report detailed that 13 performance indicators achieved their target for the 
quarter, 2 were slightly below target and 7 were below target. 13 positive 
trends and 11 negative trends were reported from quarter 2 to quarter 3. 
Further details were contained at Appendix 1. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
To note progress and performance for quarter 3 2023/24. 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
To enable Cabinet members to consider specific aspects of the Council’s 
progress and performance. 
  

58 Revenue and Capital Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 2023-24 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Director of Finance and Performance, 
providing an assessment of the Council's financial performance against its 
approved 2023-24 budget, incorporating key financial risks, issues and 
opportunities identified since 1 April 2023 for the General Fund and the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
  
The forecast outturn position for 2023-24 as at 31st December 2023 was an 
overspend of £3.99m as shown in Table 1 of the report. This projection did not 
reflect the recent successful application to government for Exceptional 
Financial Support. 
  
The Council would continue to lobby central government for additional funding 



Cabinet 4 20 March 2024 

in recognition of the exceptional financial pressures placed on local councils in 
tackling the cost of homelessness. 
  
Resolved (Non-key decision): 
  
(1) To note the forecast outturn position for 2023-24 and associated risks. 
  
(2) To delegate authority to the Director of Finance and Performance and the 
portfolio holder for finance to apply the required budget virements to support 
effective management of the overall budget. 
  
(3) To approve the additional release of £17,000 from the Housing Revenue 
Account to support the allocation of twelve HRA properties to support 
Emergency & Temporary Accommodation pressures. 
  
(4) To note Appendix 1 and 2 to the report. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
To update members on the financial position of the Council and ensure that the 
Authority complies with its financial regulations. 
  

59 Options on the future model for the management and maintenance of 
Eastbourne Council Housing 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive, asking it to agree the 
preferred option for the delivery of Eastbourne Council Housing, following 
public consultation. 
  
Thanks were conveyed to all involved with Eastbourne Homes Limited Board 
that had contributed to its success. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To approve the termination of all the existing arrangements between the 
Council and Eastbourne Homes Limited in respect of the Council’s housing 
service which shall in future be provided and governed directly by the Council. 
  
(2) That the Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Monitoring Officer 
and s151 Officer, and in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Planning, be given delegated authority to undertake the necessary 
arrangements to give effect to (1) above including the negotiation and 
signature of any necessary agreements and the establishment of an advisory 
body to assist the Council in the governance of its housing service. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
The consultation feedback clearly demonstrated support for a transition to an 
in-house governance of housing services. 
  



Cabinet 5 20 March 2024 

60 Off-Street Car Parking Enforcement 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, seeking approval to explore the options for a 
move from criminal to civil enforcement of off-street parking regulations in 
accordance with legislation, government advice and best practice. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
To authorise officers to explore the options for a move to civil enforcement of 
off-street parking regulations, and to delegate authority to the Deputy Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Cabinet member for tourism, leisure, 
accessibility and community safety, and the Cabinet member for enterprise, 
community spaces and heritage assets, to take all necessary actions to 
implement the enforcement change. 
  
Reason for decision: 
 
The shift from criminal to civil enforcement of off-street parking regulations is 
consistent with legislation, government advice and best practice across local 
government, and such an approach would support an improved enforcement 
regime and the maximum recovery of income for the council. 
  

61 Local Employment and Training Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Regeneration and Planning, seeking approval for the proposed Local 
Employment and Training Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for 
publication for an eight-week period to receive representations in preparation 
for formal adoption by the Council. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
(1) To approve the Local Employment and Training SPD for publication for an 
8-week consultation period to receive representations and comments. 
  
(2) To delegate authority to the Regeneration Lead in consultation with the 
Lead Cabinet Member to make minor amendments before the commencement 
of the representation period. 
  
Reason for decisions: 
  
A refresh of the policy is required to reflect changes in employment and 
training. 
  

62 Eastbourne Community Infrastructure Levy NCIL Governance Review 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Executive, providing a review 
and recommendations for updating the CIL Governance Arrangements, 



Cabinet 6 20 March 2024 

particularly in relation to Neighbourhood CIL Spending within Eastbourne 
Borough. 
  
Thanks were conveyed to the work of officers and cross-party group towards 
the proposals set out in the report. 
  
Resolved (Key decision): 
  
To amend the existing CIL Governance Arrangements previously agreed by 
Cabinet in July 2015, particularly those relating to Neighbourhood CIL 
spending, as detailed in the report. 
  
Reason for decision: 
  
To allow for a fairer and transparent spending mechanism for Neighbourhood 
CIL across the Borough. 
 

The meeting ended at 6.50 pm 

 
Councillor Stephen Holt (Chair) 


